to be the apparent lowest responsible bidder and has recommended the library award the
contract to Pioneer Construction Co. of Northport, Inc., and

THEREFORE, the Board of Trustees resolved to award the contract to Pioneer Construction Co.
of Northport, Inc. for the base bid in the amount of two hundred eighty nine thousand dollars
($289,000).